

CASE NO. 83999

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

---

Electronically Filed  
Aug 05 2022 02:49 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

STEPHEN SISOLAK, Governor of Nevada;  
AARON FORD, Nevada Attorney General;  
GEORGE TOGLIATTI, Director of the Nevada Department of Public Safety;  
MINDY MCKAY, Administrator of the Records, Communications  
and Compliance Division of the Nevada Department of Public Safety,

Appellants,

v.

POLYMER80, INC.,

Respondent.

---

*Appeal from the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Granting  
Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiff, Polymer80, Inc.*  
Entered by the Third Judicial District Court on December 10, 2021

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Brad M. Johnston  
Nevada Bar No. 8515  
SIMONS HALL JOHNSTON PC  
22 State Route 208  
Yerington, Nevada 89447  
Telephone: 775-463-9500  
Facsimile: 775-463-4032

*Attorneys for Respondent Polymer80, Inc.*

**CASE NO. 83999**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

---

STEPHEN SISOLAK, Governor of Nevada;  
AARON FORD, Nevada Attorney General;  
GEORGE TOGLIATTI, Director of the Nevada Department of Public Safety;  
MINDY MCKAY, Administrator of the Records, Communications  
and Compliance Division of the Nevada Department of Public Safety,

Appellants,

v.

POLYMER80, INC.,

Respondent.

---

*Appeal from the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Granting  
Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiff, Polymer80, Inc.*  
Entered by the Third Judicial District Court on December 10, 2021

---

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure Statement..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

ROUTING STATEMENT.....4

ISSUES ON APPEAL.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

    A.    Polymer80.....8

    B.    The Statutory Framework.....11

    C.    Nobody Knows What AB 286 Criminalizes.....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....19

ARGUMENT.....21

    A. Standards of Review.....21

    B. Polymer80 Has Standing to Challenge AB 286.....21

    C. ABC 286 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....27

        1. AB 286 Fails to Provide Fair Notice of What it Criminalizes.....30

            a. Legislative Intent and History Do Not Save AB 286.....35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd**

b. Polymer80’s Purported Understanding of AB 286 Is of No Moment.....37

c. Federal Law Does Not Address or Cure the Ambiguities in AB 286.....40

2. AB 286 Encourages Seriously Discriminatory Enforcement.....43

3. Any Element of Scierter Fails to Save AB 286 From its Ambiguities.....48

    a. There Is No Implied Specific-Intent Scierter Requirement in AB 286.....49

    b. Any Implied Scierter Does Not Salvage AB 286.....50

4. The District Court Did Not Err In Raising Hypotheticals.....52

Conclusion.....53

Rule 28.2 Certification.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arguello v. Sunset Station, Inc.</i> , 127 Nev. 365, 252 P.3d 206 (2011).....	21
<i>City of Las Vegas v. District Court (Krampe)</i> , 122 Nev. 1041, 146 P.3d 240 (2006).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Cornella v. Churchill County</i> , 132 Nev. 587, 377 P.3d 97, 101 (2016).....	21
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385, 46 S. Ct. 126 (1926).....	51
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 109 Nev. 569, 855 P.2d 125 (1993).....	31
<i>Doe v. Bryan</i> , 102 Nev. 523, 728 P.2d 443 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>Eaves v. Board of Clark County Comm 'rs</i> , 96 Nev. 921, 620 P.2d 1248 (1980).....	31
<i>Elley v. Stephens</i> , 104 Nev. 413, 760 P.2d 768 (1988).....	22
<i>Falcke v. Douglas County</i> , 116 Nev. 583, 3 P.3d 661 (2000).....	27
<i>Flamingo Paradise Gaming, LLC v. Chanos</i> , 125 Nev. 502, 217 P.3d 546 (2009).....	21, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 38
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 608, 262 P.3d 1123 (2011).....	48, 50
<i>Gallegos v. State</i> , 123 Nev. 289, 163 P.3d 456 (2007).....	31, 32, 33, 41, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd**

*Giaccio v. State of Pennsylvania*,  
382 U.S. 399, 86 S. Ct. 518 (1966).....51

*Morency v. State Dep't of Educ.*,  
137 Nev. Adv. Rep. 63, 496 P.3d 584 (2021).....22

*Pressler v. City of Reno*,  
118 Nev. 506, 50 P.3d 1096 (2002).....21

*Ransdell v. Clark County.*,  
124 Nev. 847, 192 P.3d 756 (2008).....29, 30

*Scott v. First Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nev.*,  
131 Nev. 1015, 363 P.3d 1159 (2015).....28, 43

*Silvar v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court*,  
122 Nev. 289, 129 P.3d 682 (2006).....34, 43, 44, 45, 51, 53

*Schwartz v. Lopez*,  
132 Nev. 732, 382 P.3d 886 (2016).....22

*Sheriff of Washoe County v. Martin*,  
99 Nev. 336, 662 P.2d 634 (1983).....23, 24

*Slinkard v. State*,  
106 Nev. 393, 793 P.2d 1330 (1990).....47, 48

*State Farm Auto Insurance Company v. Jafbros, Inc.*,  
109 Nev. 926, 860 P.2d 176 (1993).....25, 26, 27

*State v. Richard*,  
108 Nev. 626, 836 P.2d 623 (1992).....44

*T.R. v. State*,  
119 Nev. 646, 80 P.3d 1276 (2003).....43

*United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.*,  
255 U.S. 81, 41 S. Ct. 298 (1921).....51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd**

*Wood v. Safeway, Inc.*,  
121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005).....21

**Statutes:**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....16  
NRS 193.130.....16  
NRS 193.140.....15

**Rules:**

NRAP 17.....4, 5

**Other Authorities:**

Black' Law Dictionary (11<sup>th</sup> ed. 2019).....49
